

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

State of Alaska,

Appellant,

v.

Albertsons Companies, Inc.;  
Albertsons Companies LLC;  
Safeway, Inc.;  
Carr-Gottstein Foods Co.; and  
Fred Meyer, Inc.,

Appellees.

Superior Court Case  
No. 3AN-22-06675CI

Supreme Court No. S-19048

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AND  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

Sarah L. Schirack, Bar No. 1505075  
**Perkins Coie LLP**  
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 300  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-1981  
(907) 279-8561

Filed in the Supreme Court  
of the State of Alaska on this  
\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

Eric Wolff, *Pro hac vice*  
**Perkins Coie LLP**  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>I. Expanding public nuisance to claims against product sellers would undermine careful policy compromises in the well-developed area of products liability law and displace applicable regulatory regimes.</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>II. This case is part of a failing 50-year effort to expand public nuisance to claims against product sellers and evade products liability law.</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>III. Alaska should join the majority of other states in affirming that public nuisance may not be used as an end-run around products liability law as applied to the sale of prescription opioids.</b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>A. The traditional requirements of a public nuisance</b> .....	<b>16</b>
1. The existence of a public right.....	17
2. Unlawful interference with a public right by the defendant .....	18
3. Proximate causation of a public nuisance by the defendant.....	19
4. Control over the public nuisance by the defendant .....	20
<b>B. Opioid claims rejected in other public nuisance litigation</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>24</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Camden County v. Beretta</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid</i> , 2003 WL 23315567 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2003).....	19
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2005).....	passim
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>City of Huntington v. Amerisourcebergen</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d (S.D. W. Va. 2022).....	10, 23
<i>City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma</i> , 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct., Jan. 8, 2019) .....	23
<i>Cnty. of Erie, N.Y. v. Colgan Air, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>D.C. v. Air Fla., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. App. 1992).....	13, 19
<i>Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Ct. App. 1971).....	12, 13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) .....	15, 18, 20
<i>In re Nat'l Prescriptions Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-02804-DAP (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018) .....	8
<i>Johnson County v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Tenn. 1984) .....	13
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015) .....	15
<i>Maier v. Cty of Ketchikan</i> , 403 P.2d 34 (Alaska 1965).....	17
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 2245743 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2019) .....	23
<i>People v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1385823 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2014) .....	8
<i>St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007) .....	15, 19
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Ravnsborg v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 32CIV18-000065 (S.D. Cir. Ct. 6th Jud. Dist. Mar 29, 2021) .....	23
<i>State of Tex. v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>SUEZ Water New York Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	20
<i>Tioga v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947) .....	21
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 821 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Controlled Substances Act.....	7
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alaska Civil Pattern Jury Instructions, Article 7 (Products Liability) .....	6
58 Am. Jur. 2d Nuisances § 39 (2002) .....	17
David Kairys, <i>The Origin and Development of the Governmental Handgun Cases</i> , 32 Conn. L. Rev. 1163 (2000).....	14
Denise E. Antolini, <i>Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule</i> , 28 Ecol. L.Q. 755 (2001) .....	12
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	11, 13, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
FDA, Opioid Medications, <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-drug-class/opioid-medications">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-drug-class/opioid-medications</a> .....	8
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Closing the American Products Liability Frontier: The Rejection of Liability Without Defect</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1266 (1991) .....	6
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973) .....	6
Philip S. Goldberg, <i>Is Today's Attempt at a Public Nuisance "Super Tort" The Emperor's New Clothes of Modern Litigation?</i> 31 Mealey's Emerging Toxic Torts (Nov. 1, 2022) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. b (1979) .....	22
Restatement (Third) Prods. Liab. § 2 cmt d (1998) .....	6
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 8, cmt. G (2020) .....	15
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Product Category Liability: A Critical Analysis</i> , 24 N. Ky. L. Rev. 423 (1997) .....	6
Thomas A. Matthews, <i>Products Liability in Alaska—A Practitioner's Overview</i> , 10 Alaska L. Rev. 1 (1993) .....	6
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The New Public Nuisance: Illegitimate and Dysfunctional</i> , 132 Yale L.J. Forum 985 (2023) .....	9
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006) .....	11, 12, 17, 18
